

No.

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

THE DOW CHEMICAL COMPANY,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

INDUSTRIAL POLYMERS, INC., QUABAUG CORP., AND  
SEEGOTT HOLDINGS, INC., INDIVIDUALLY AND ON  
BEHALF OF ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Tenth Circuit**

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

CHARLES J. KALIL  
EXECUTIVE VICE  
PRESIDENT AND  
GENERAL COUNSEL  
DUNCAN A. STUART  
DEPUTY GENERAL COUNSEL  
THE DOW CHEMICAL  
COMPANY  
2030 Dow Center  
Midland, MI 48674  
(989) 636-1000

CARTER G. PHILLIPS\*  
JOSEPH R. GUERRA  
C. FREDERICK BECKNER III  
KATHLEEN MORIARTY  
MUELLER  
1501 K Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 736-8000  
cphillips@sidley.com

*Counsel for Petitioner*

March 9, 2015

\* Counsel of Record

---

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING .....	ii
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	1
STATUTES AND RULES INVOLVED .....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION...	13
I. WHETHER CLASS-WIDE HARM CAN BE PRESUMED IN ANTITRUST CASES IS A RECURRING AND IMPORTANT ISSUE THAT DIVIDES THE LOWER COURTS ....	13
A. The Courts Are Divided Over Whether Class-Wide Harm Can Be Presumed When Prices Are Negotiated .....	15
B. Presuming Class-Wide Harm Where Prices Are Negotiated Evades The Stringent Requirements Of Rule 23 And Violates The Rules Enabling Act And Due Process .....	19
C. This Case Is An Excellent Vehicle To Resolve The Propriety Of Presuming Class-Wide Injury .....	23

## TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued

	Page
II. THE TENTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION ON CLASS-WIDE DAMAGES CONFLICTS WITH DECISIONS OF THIS COURT AND OTHER COURTS OF APPEALS .....	26
A. The Lower Courts Are Divided Over Whether Class-Wide Damages Can Be Based On Estimated Averages.....	26
B. Plaintiffs’ Models Violated <i>Comcast’s</i> Requirements .....	32
CONCLUSION .....	35
APPENDIX	
APPENDIX A: <i>Dow Chem. Co. v. Seegott Holdings, Inc. (In re Urethane Antitrust Litig.)</i> , 768 F.3d 1245 (10th Cir. 2014) .....	1a
APPENDIX B: <i>In re Urethane Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 04-1616-JWL (D. Kan. July 26, 2013) (order amending the judgment and approving the class notice) .....	46a
APPENDIX C: <i>In re Urethane Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 04-1616-JWL (D. Kan. May 15, 2013) (order denying motions to decertify the class and for judgment as a matter of law) .....	55a
APPENDIX D: <i>In re Urethane Antitrust Litig.</i> , 251 F.R.D. 629 (D. Kan. 2008) (order granting class certification).....	85a
APPENDIX E: <i>In re Urethane Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 13-3215 (10th Cir. Nov. 7, 2014) (order denying rehearing and rehearing en banc) .....	123a
APPENDIX G: Federal Statutes .....	124a
APPENDIX H: Federal Rule .....	126a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Alabama v. Blue Bird Body Co.</i> , 573 F.2d 309 (5th Cir. 1978) .....	14, 16, 17, 22
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997) .....	34
<i>Am. Express Co. v. Italian Colors Rest.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2304 (2013) .....	19
<i>Am. Pipe &amp; Constr. Co. v. Utah</i> , 414 U.S. 538 (1974) .....	21
<i>Atl. Richfield Co. v. USA Petroleum Co.</i> , 495 U.S. 328 (1990) .....	14, 19
<i>Blades v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 400 F.3d 562 (8th Cir. 2005) .....	14, 16, 17
<i>Boucher v. Syracuse Univ.</i> , 164 F.3d 113 (2d Cir. 1999) .....	31
<i>Broussard v. Meineke Disc. Muffler Shops, Inc.</i> , 155 F.3d 331 (4th Cir. 1998) .....	27, 31
<i>In re Cardizem CD Antitrust CD Litig.</i> , 200 F.R.D. 326 (E.D. Mich. 2001) .....	18
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Behrend</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1426 (2013) .....	5, 32, 33
<i>In re Commercial Tissue Prods.</i> , 183 F.R.D. 589 (N.D. Fla. 1998) .....	18
<i>Coopers &amp; Lybrand v. Livesay</i> , 437 U.S. 463 (1978) .....	18
<i>Espenscheid v. DirectSat USA, LLC</i> , 705 F.3d 770 (7th Cir. 2013) .....	28, 29
<i>In re Foundry Resins Antitrust Litig.</i> , 242 F.R.D. 393 (S.D. Ohio 2007) .....	17
<i>In re Hotel Tel. Charges</i> , 500 F.2d 86 (9th Cir. 1974) .....	28
<i>J. Truett Payne Co. v. Chrysler Motors Corp.</i> , 451 U.S. 557 (1981) .....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>Jimenez v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 765 F.3d 1161 (9th Cir. 2014), <i>petition for cert. filed on other grounds</i> , 83 U.S.L.W. 3638 (Jan. 27, 2015) (No. 14-910).....	28
<i>Lindsey v. Normet</i> , 405 U.S. 56 (1972).....	21
<i>McLaughlin v. Am. Tobacco Co.</i> , 522 F.3d 215 (2d Cir. 2008), <i>abrogated on other grounds, UFCW Local 1776 v. Eli Lilly &amp; Co.</i> , 620 F.3d 121 (2d Cir. 2010).....	27
<i>In re New Motor Vehicles Canadian Export Antitrust Litig.</i> , 522 F.3d 6 (1st Cir. 2008).....	14, 16, 17
<i>In re Rail Freight Fuel Surcharge Antitrust Litig.</i> , 725 F.3d 244 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	14
<i>Robinson v. Tex. Auto. Dealers Ass’n</i> , 387 F.3d 416 (5th Cir. 2004).....	15, 16, 17
<i>In re Scrap Metal Antitrust Litig.</i> , 527 F.3d 517 (6th Cir. 2008).....	26
<i>Stastny v. S. Bell Tel. &amp; Tel. Co.</i> , 628 F.2d 267 (4th Cir. 1980).....	31
<i>In re Urethane Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 08-602 (10th Cir. Sept. 2, 2008).....	7
<i>In re Urethane Antitrust Litig.</i> , 2013 WL 6587972 (D. Kan. Dec. 16, 2013).....	23
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Windham v. Am. Brands, Inc.</i> , 565 F.2d 59 (4th Cir. 1977).....	14

## STATUTES

15 U.S.C. §15(a).....	1
28 U.S.C. §2072(b).....	1, 21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

RULES	Page
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(1)(C).....	1, 31
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 advisory committee’s 1966 note on subd. (b)(3).....	22, 34
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 advisory committee’s 1998 note on subd. (f).....	18

## SCHOLARLY AUTHORITIES

2A P.E. Areeda & H. Hovenkamp, <i>Antitrust Law: An Analysis of Antitrust Principles and Their Application</i> (2013) ...	3, 14
J. Davis & E. Cramer, <i>Antitrust Class Certification and The Politics of Procedure</i> , 17 <i>Geo. Mason L. Rev.</i> 969 (2010).....	18, 21, 22
2 J.M. McLaughlin, <i>McLaughlin on Class Actions: Law and Practice</i> (10th ed. 2013) .....	18
3 W.B. Rubenstein, <i>Newberg on Class Actions</i> (5th ed. 2013).....	20, 21
21B C.A. Wright & K.W. Graham, Jr., <i>Federal Practice and Procedure: Evidence</i> (2d ed. 2005) .....	15
